with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date
of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP :

1) Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI

2) Fair value of land under Finance Lease

ii) Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt
instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

OTHER NOTES
(All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

(B) RECONCILIATION BETWEEN PREVIOUS GAAP AND Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

a) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at on 31st March, 2017 and 1st April,2016

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

As at March 31, 2017 (End of Last
Period presented under previous

GAAP)

As at April 01, 2016 (Date of
Transition)

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment a,b 2,950.70 7,407.00 10,357.70 3,429.72 7,372.30 10,802.02

Capital work-in-progress 46.20 - 46.20 - - -

Intangible assets 171.12 - 171.12 193.78 - 193.78

Financial assets

i) Investments c 2,744.40 1.31 2,745.71 7,244.53 1.31 7,245.84

ii) Trade receivables - - - - -

iii) Loans c 418.42 (0.46) 417.96 437.31 (0.72) 436.59

iv) Other financial assets 49.33 - 49.33 48.77 - 48.77

Deferred tax assets (net) d 375.37 (375.37) - 477.87 (477.87) -

Other non-current assets 3,332.35 - 3,332.35 3,579.91 - 3,579.91

Assets held-for-sale / Assets included
in disposal group(s) held-for-sale b - - - - 34.70 34.70

Total non-current assets 10,087.88 7,032.49 17,120.37 15,411.89 6,929.72 22,341.61

Current assets

Inventories 4,791.29 - 4,791.29 6,178.41 - 6,178.41

Financial assets

i) Investments e 6,000.00 9.62 6,009.62 2,800.00 12.93 2,812.93

ii) Trade receivables 632.95 - 632.95 2,624.16 - 2,624.16

iii) Cash and cash equivalents 942.84 - 942.84 1,180.76 - 1,180.76

iv) Bank balances other than cash
and cash equivalents above 1,003.00 - 1,003.00 1,007.58 - 1,007.58

v) Loans 147.40 - 147.40 145.83 - 145.83

vi) Other financial assets 49.16 - 49.16 55.16 - 55.16

Current tax assets (net) - - - - - -

Other current assets f,g 230.08 10.78 240.86 430.52 - 430.52

Total current assets 13,796.72 20.40 13,817.12 14,422.42 12.93 14,435.35

TOTAL ASSETS 23,884.60 7,052.89 30,937.49 29,834.31 6,942.65 36,776.96

OTHER NOTES
(All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Financial Statements (Standalone)

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

As at March 31, 2017 (End of Last
Period presented under previous

GAAP)

As at April 01, 2016 (Date of
Transition)

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 608.30 - 608.30 608.30 - 608.30

Other equity k 16,606.66 5,868.13 22,474.79 21,011.51 6,226.08 27,237.59

Total equity 17,214.96 5,868.13 23,083.09 21,619.81 6,226.08 27,845.89

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings - - - - - -

ii) Other financial liabilities 8.05 - 8.05 7.80 - 7.80

Provisions 358.49 - 358.49 310.46 - 310.46

Deferred tax liabilities - 1,184.76 1,184.76 - 1,082.65 1,082.65

Total non-current liabilities 366.54 1,184.76 1,551.30 318.26 1,082.65 1,400.91

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings - - - - - -

ii) Trade payables 2,291.09 - 2,291.09 2,124.71 - 2,124.71

iii) Other financial liabilities 889.00 - 889.00 461.87 - 461.87

Other current liabilities 2,137.31 - 2,137.31 3,810.48 - 3,810.48

Provisions h 985.70 - 985.70 1,499.18 (366.08) 1,133.10

Current tax liabilities (net)  -   -   -   -   -   -

Total current liabilities  6,303.10  -   6,303.10  7,896.24  (366.08)  7,530.16

Total liabilities  6,669.64  1,184.76  7,854.40  8,214.50  716.58  8,931.07

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  23,884.60  7,052.89  30,937.49  29,834.31  6,942.65 36,776.96

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

OTHER NOTES
(All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

b) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations h  25,831.82  2,807.19  28,639.01

Other income c, e  666.54  0.12  666.66

Total income  26,498.36  2,807.31  29,305.67

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  14,008.52  -   14,008.52

Purchase of stock-in-trade  -   -   -

Changes in inventories of finished goods,
stock-in-trade and work-in-progress  1,146.09  -   1,146.09

Excise duty h  -   2,807.19  2,807.19

Employee benefit expenses i  6,069.16  1.40  6,070.56

Finance costs  67.16  -   67.16

Depreciation and amortisation expenses b  611.97  (0.42)  611.55

Other expenses g  4,631.45  (10.73)  4,620.72

Total expenses  26,534.34  2,797.44  29,331.78

Profit before exceptional items and
tax  (35.98)  9.87  (26.11)

Exceptional items b  (4,195.88)  (0.41)  (4,196.29)

Profit before tax from continuing
operations  (4,231.86)  9.46  (4,222.41)

Tax expense

Current tax  54.88  0.58  55.46

Deferred tax d  102.52  (0.40)  102.12

Earlier years  15.58  -   15.58

Total tax expense  172.98  0.18  173.16

Profit for the Year  (4,404.84)  9.29  (4,395.57)

Other comprehensive income - Net of
Tax i  -   (1.16)  (1.16)

Total comprehensive income for the
year

 (4,404.84)  8.12  (4,396.73)

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

OTHER NOTES
(All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Financial Statements (Standalone)

c) Reconciliation of total Equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

 As at
March 31, 2017

 As at
April 01, 2016

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  17,214.96  21,619.81

Adjustments:

Proposed dividend and tax on dividend g -   366.08

Effect of Measuring a class of Property, Plant and Equipment